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Roberta Mayor, Ed.D.,(jtermin Superintendent

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Human Resources Services & Support

January 28, 2009

Personnel Report No. 0008-0008

The following is submitted for review and acceptance:

New Hires:

Name

Abigail Bailey Adams
Marcus Lavelle Board
Deborah Brandt

Nely Gebhardt
Kimberly Ann Hanlon
Deryl Ved Hodges
Anthony Hunter
Gwendolyn Johnson
Dandriel Jones
YiQin Lei

Kenyatta M Muenda
Steve Andrew Osternig

Rehire :

Name
Tamica Groves

New Assignment:

Name

Maria Beltran
Olga Bermeo
Nicole Bratton
Grasiela Gomez
Danielle Houck
Etang Inyang
Dasha LaBrie
Toni McElroy

Assignment

Coordinator, College & Career
Painter

Teacher Bilingual
Service Team Assistant ]
Outreach Consultant
Carpenter

Custodian

Noon Supervisor
Administrative Assistant I
Food Service Assistant |
Aide-Special Ed
Carpenter

Assignment
Intervention Specialist

From

Service Team Assistant [1
Gardener

Community Service Worker I
IA

Assistant Legal Advisor
Teacher SEI

Generalist

Content Coach

Location
Instructional Services
Buildings & Grounds
East Qakland Pride
HRSS

Dewey Academy
Buildings & Grounds
SEED

REACH

Adult Education
Nufrition Services
Bella Vista

Buildings & Grounds

Location
Elmhurst Comm Prepratory

To

Generalist

Lead, Gardener
Intervention Specialist
Aide-Special Ed

Acting General Counsel
Teacher ROP

Cred Class Comp Supervisor
Principal Middle School

Legislative File
File ID No.:

o7- 0079

Introduction Date: /- 28 - oY

Enactment No.:

Enactment Date:
By:

Effective Date
12/09/08
12/15/08
01/05/09
12/16/08
12/04/08
12/15/08
12/09/08
01/05/09
01/06/09
12/08/08
12/09/08
12/29/08

Effective Date
12/18/08

Location

HRSS

Buildings & Grounds
Carl Munck

Crocker Highlands
Legal

Met West

HRSS

Alt Learning Community

Effective Date
12/16/08
12/22/08
11/17/08
12/08/08
02/03/09
01/01/09
12/16/08
12/01/08
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IV,

V.

Sele Nadel-Hayes

Rachel Rosen
Jill Schiager

Jessica Sempronio
Clara Tarango
Aaron Townsend
Jahi Vaughnes

Leaves

Name
Mohammed Aiyub
Glorena Becker
Robert Galetti
Dennis Guikema
Mike Isibor
Winnie Johnson
Donna Luiz
Mildred Otis
Michael Ray
Amethyst Scott
Kim Sharrar

Thu Tran

Anna Whittington
Earnestine Willis
Wilma Yee

Mary Young

Change of Hours

Name

Rhianna Almendras
Carolyn Denard
Etang Inyang
Elizabeth Schuler
Miriam Walden
Kelley Williams

Separations

Name

Elizabeth Blake
Deborah Cooksey
Laura Estrada
Roberto Macias
Arturo Michel
Anne Nilsson
Kelly Ryan
Darneisha Tutwiler
Edna Wills

Operations Support Coach

Teacher SEI
Manager, Operations Support

Teacher SDC-SH

Teacher on Special Assigh
Principal Middle School
Instructional Tech Comp Tech

Assignment
Custodial Services

Montclair

Instructional Services
Urban Promise Academy
Frick '
Howard

Brookfield

Financial Services
Sobrante Park

PLACE

Tilden

Oakland High

Sequoia

Frick

Health Services

West Oakland

Assignment
Teacher SEI

Community Assistant
Teacher ROP
Teacher SEI

Teacher SEI
Psychologist

Assignment
Aide-Special Ed

Acting General Counsel
SSO1

IA

Chief of Police Services
Teacher SEI

Teacher SDC-SH
Aide-Special Ed
IA-K12

Acting Manager, Qperations School Support Services

Support

Teacher Department Head

Acting ExO, Strategic
Projects

Teacher RSP
Principal

Principal High School
Computer Technician

Location

Custodian

Teacher SEI

Teacher SEI

Principal

Attendance Clerk
Aide-Special Ed
Teacher EEIP

Office Manager I1
Instructional Facilitator
Teacher SEI

Teacher SDC-NSH

iA

Teacher SEI

Food Service Assistant |
Nurse

Teacher SEl

Location

Met West

New Highland

Met West

Business & Info Tech
Business & Info Tech
Special Education

Location

Special Education
Legal

Attend & Achieve
Adult Education
Police Services
Explore
Brookfield
Special Education
Santa Fe

Business & Info Tech
Superintendent's Office

Lockwood

Bridges Academy
Coliseum College Prep
Oakland High

Effective Date
11/25/08-01/05/09
12/04/08-01/13/09
12/05/08
Intermittent
12/01/08-12/20/08
11/14/08-01/05/09
11/14/08-01/06/09
12/01/08-02/17/069
12/08/08-06/30/09
11/14/08-01/02/09
11/12/08-02/27/09
11/17/08-01/19/09
12/17/08-06/30/09
12/11/08
09/24/08-12/02/08
12/10/08

Effective Date
12/01/08
01/12/09
01/01/09
[0/01/08
10/01/08
12/15/08

Effective Date
12/09/08
02/02/09
12/18/08
12/19/08
01/08/09
12/12/08
12/19/08
12/19/08
12/02/08

Page 2 of 3
01/05/09

10/15/08
01/05/09

11/18/08
12/01/08
07/01/08
10/15/08

Hours

40% to 100%
50% to 60%
40% to 60%
100% to 60%
106% to 80%
50% to 60%
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VL

Retirements

Name
Pacita Borbon
Patricia Wallace

Assignment
Clerk Typist Intermediate

IA

Page 3 of 3

Location Effective Date
Nutrition Services 12/15/08
Special Education 12/31/08
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr.

Secretary, Board of Education
QOakland Unified School District



