Roberta Mayor, Ed.D., Intermin Superintendent

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Human Resources Services & Support

January 28, 2009

Personnel Report No. 0008-0008

egislative F	ile
ile ID No.:	09-0099
ntroduction Da	ate: <u>1-28-09</u>
Enactment No.	
Enactment Dat	e:
3y:	

The following is submitted for review and acceptance:

I. New Hires:

<u>Name</u>	Assignment	Location	Effective Date
Abigail Bailey Adams	Coordinator, College & Career	Instructional Services	12/09/08
Marcus Lavelle Board	Painter	Buildings & Grounds	12/15/08
Deborah Brandt	Teacher Bilingual	East Oakland Pride	01/05/09
Nely Gebhardt	Service Team Assistant II	HRSS	12/16/08
Kimberly Ann Hanlon	Outreach Consultant	Dewey Academy	12/04/08
Deryl Ved Hodges	Carpenter	Buildings & Grounds	12/15/08
Anthony Hunter	Custodian	SEED	12/09/08
Gwendolyn Johnson	Noon Supervisor	REACH	01/05/09
Dandriel Jones	Administrative Assistant I	Adult Education	01/06/09
Yi Qin Lei	Food Service Assistant I	Nutrition Services	12/08/08
Kenyatta M Muenda	Aide-Special Ed	Bella Vista	12/09/08
Steve Andrew Osternig	Carpenter	Buildings & Grounds	12/29/08

II. Rehire:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Location</u>	Effective Date
Tamica Groves	Intervention Specialist	Elmhurst Comm Prepratory	12/18/08

III. New Assignment:

<u>Name</u>	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>	Location	Effective Date
Maria Beltran	Service Team Assistant II	Generalist	HRSS	12/16/08
Olga Bermeo	Gardener	Lead, Gardener	Buildings & Grounds	12/22/08
Nicole Bratton	Community Service Worker I	Intervention Specialist	Carl Munck	11/17/08
Grasiela Gomez	IA	Aide-Special Ed	Crocker Highlands	12/08/08
Danielle Houck	Assistant Legal Advisor	Acting General Counsel	Legal	02/03/09
Etang Inyang	Teacher SEI	Teacher ROP	Met West	01/01/09
Dasha LaBrie	Generalist	Cred Class Comp Supervisor	HRSS	12/16/08
Toni McElroy	Content Coach	Principal Middle School	Alt Learning Community	12/01/08

Sele Nadel-Hayes	Operations Support Coach	Acting Manager, Operations	School Support Services	01/05/09
		Support		
Rachel Rosen	Teacher SEI	Teacher Department Head	Business & Info Tech	10/15/08
Jill Schiager	Manager, Operations Support	Acting ExO, Strategic	Superintendent's Office	01/05/09
		Projects		
Jessica Sempronio	Teacher SDC-SH	Teacher RSP	Lockwood	11/18/08
Clara Tarango	Teacher on Special Assign	Principal	Bridges Academy	12/01/08
Aaron Townsend	Principal Middle School	Principal High School	Coliseum College Prep	07/01/08
Jahi Vaughnes	Instructional Tech Comp Tech	Computer Technician	Oakland High	10/15/08

IV. Leaves

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Location</u>	Effective Date
Mohammed Aiyub	Custodial Services	Custodian	11/25/08-01/05/09
Glorena Becker	Montclair	Teacher SEI	12/04/08-01/13/09
Robert Galetti	Instructional Services	Teacher SEI	12/05/08
Dennis Guikema	Urban Promise Academy	Principal	Intermittent
Mike Isibor	Frick	Attendance Clerk	12/01/08-12/20/08
Winnie Johnson	Howard	Aide-Special Ed	11/14/08-01/05/09
Donna Luiz	Brookfield	Teacher EEIP	11/14/08-01/06/09
Mildred Otis	Financial Services	Office Manager II	12/01/08-02/17/09
Michael Ray	Sobrante Park	Instructional Facilitator	12/08/08-06/30/09
Amethyst Scott	PLACE	Teacher SEI	11/14/08-01/02/09
Kim Sharrar	Tilden	Teacher SDC-NSH	11/12/08-02/27/09
Thu Tran	Oakland High	IA	11/17/08-01/19/09
Anna Whittington	Sequoia	Teacher SEI	12/17/08-06/30/09
Earnestine Willis	Frick	Food Service Assistant I	12/11/08
Wilma Yee	Health Services	Nurse	09/24/08-12/02/08
Mary Young	West Oakland	Teacher SEI	12/10/08

V. Change of Hours

<u>Name</u>	<u>Assignment</u>	<u>Location</u>	Effective Date	<u>Hours</u>
Rhianna Almendras	Teacher SEI	Met West	12/01/08	40% to 100%
Carolyn Denard	Community Assistant	New Highland	01/12/09	50% to 60%
Etang Inyang	Teacher ROP	Met West	01/01/09	40% to 60%
Elizabeth Schuler	Teacher SEI	Business & Info Tech	10/01/08	100% to 60%
Miriam Walden	Teacher SEI	Business & Info Tech	10/01/08	100% to 80%
Kelley Williams	Psychologist	Special Education	12/15/08	50% to 60%
Carolyn Denard Etang Inyang Elizabeth Schuler Miriam Walden	Community Assistant Teacher ROP Teacher SEI Teacher SEI	New Highland Met West Business & Info Tech Business & Info Tech	01/12/09 01/01/09 10/01/08 10/01/08	50% to 60% 40% to 60% 100% to 60% 100% to 80%

V. Separations

Name	<u>Assignment</u>	Location	Effective Date
Elizabeth Blake	Aide-Special Ed	Special Education	12/09/08
Deborah Cooksey	Acting General Counsel	Legal	02/02/09
Laura Estrada	SSO I	Attend & Achieve	12/18/08
Roberto Macias	IA	Adult Education	12/19/08
Arturo Michel	Chief of Police Services	Police Services	01/08/09
Anne Nilsson	Teacher SEI	Explore	12/12/08
Kelly Ryan	Teacher SDC-SH	Brookfield	12/19/08
Darneisha Tutwiler	Aide-Special Ed	Special Education	12/19/08
Edna Wills	IA-K12	Santa Fe	12/02/08

VI. Retirements

Name Pacita Borbon Patricia Wallace Assignment
Clerk Typist Intermediate

IA

<u>Location</u> Nutrition Services Special Education Effective Date 12/15/08 12/31/08

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr.
Secretary, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District